
 

Case # BZA-11-24-00819 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of January 6, 2025 

 

Applicant/Property Owner: Linda Tupe  

 

Property Location:     652 Riley Road – James Island 

 

TMS#:     340-07-00-068 

 

Zoning District:  Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District 

 

Request: Special Exception request for the placement of a 

manufactured housing unit in the Low Density 
Residential (R-4) Zoning District. 

    

Requirement:    

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter 
6 Use Regulations, Article 6.1 Use Types and Use Table, Sec. 6.1.2 Uses Subject to Conditions 
states, “A ‘C’ indicates that a use type is allowed in the respective Zoning District only if it 
complies with use-specific conditions and all other applicable regulations of this Ordinance.” 
Sec. 6.1.6 Table 6.1-1 Use Table, indicates that a Manufactured Housing Unit in the R-4 Zoning 
District is a use subject to conditions of Sec. 6.4.24.  
Article 6.4 Use Conditions, Sec. 6.4.24 Manufactured Housing Units, C. Placement in  R-4 and 
UR Zoning Districts: “Placement of a Manufactured Housing Unit within the R-4 and UR Zoning 
Districts is conditional upon determination by the Zoning and Planning Director that: (1) The 
area within 300 feet of the Parcel proposed for Manufactured Housing Unit placement is 
characterized either entirely of Manufactured Housing Units or a mix of site built and 
Manufactured Housing Units. (The mix shall contain a minimum number of Manufactured 
Housing Units equivalent to 25 percent of the number of existing Principal Dwelling Units 
located on Parcels within 300 feet of the Subject Property); and  
(2) If the Zoning and Planning Director determines that the area is not characterized either 
entirely of Manufactured Housing Units or by a mix of site built and Manufactured Housing 
Units, the use shall comply with the Special Exception procedures of this Ordinance.”  

 

















Proposal:  Special Exception request for the placement of a manufactured housing unit in the 

Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District.

Case # BZA-11-24-00819  

BZA Meeting of January 6, 2025 

Subject Property: 652 Riley Road – James Island 



Subject Property



Adjacent Properties

654 Riley Road 648 Riley Road



Adjacent Properties

650 Riley Road 658 Riley Road 



Riley Road 
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Staff Review: 

 

The applicant and property owner, Linda Tupe, is requesting a Special Exception for the 

placement of a manufactured housing unit in the Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning 

District at 652 Riley Road (TMS # 340-07-00-068) on James Island in Charleston County. 

Adjacent properties to the north, south, and west are located in the Low Density 

Residential (R-4) Zoning District. The adjacent property to the east is located in the City 

of Charleston’s jurisdiction. The subject property is approximately 0.5 acres and is 

vacant. The applicant/property owner would like to install a 16’ x 76’ manufactured 

home on the property.  

 

Applicable ZLDR requirements:  

 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 6 Use Regulations, Article 6.1 Use Types and Use Table, Sec. 6.1.2 Uses Subject 

to Conditions states, “A ‘C’ indicates that a use type is allowed in the respective Zoning 

District only if it complies with use-specific conditions and all other applicable 

regulations of this Ordinance.” Sec. 6.1.6 Table 6.1-1 Use Table, indicates that a 

Manufactured Housing Unit in the R-4 Zoning District is a use subject to conditions of 

Sec. 6.4.24.  

Article 6.4 Use Conditions, Sec. 6.4.24 Manufactured Housing Units, C. Placement in  R-4 

and UR Zoning Districts: “Placement of a Manufactured Housing Unit within the R-4 and 

UR Zoning Districts is conditional upon determination by the Zoning and Planning 

Director that: (1) The area within 300 feet of the Parcel proposed for Manufactured 

Housing Unit placement is characterized either entirely of Manufactured Housing Units 

or a mix of site built and Manufactured Housing Units. (The mix shall contain a minimum 

number of Manufactured Housing Units equivalent to 25 percent of the number of 

existing Principal Dwelling Units located on Parcels within 300 feet of the Subject 

Property); and  

(2) If the Zoning and Planning Director determines that the area is not characterized 

either entirely of Manufactured Housing Units or by a mix of site built and Manufactured 

Housing Units, the use shall comply with the Special Exception procedures of this 

Ordinance.”  

 

Staff analyzed the properties within 300’ of the parcel proposed for manufactured 

home placement on September 10, 2024 and determined that of the eleven (11) 

parcels within the 300’ subject area there were seven (7) existing site-built homes and 

no manufactured homes within the 300’ subject area. In addition, two (2) of the 

properties within the 300’ radius are vacant, one property contains a church, and the 

property located in the City of Charleston’s jurisdiction contains multi-family 

apartments.  

 

Please review the attachments for further details regarding this request. Staff 

conducted a site visit on December 12, 2024. 
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Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.6.5: 

 

§3.6.5(1): Is consistent with the recommendations contained in the Charleston 

County Comprehensive Plan and the character of the underlying zoning 

district, as indicated in the zoning district “Description”; 

Response: The proposed placement of a manufactured housing unit at 652 Riley 

Road is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The primary goal of the 

Comprehensive Plan—Housing Element is, “Quality housing that is 

affordable will be encouraged for people of all ages, incomes, and 

physical abilities.” Additionally, the Housing Element focuses on the 

promotion of policies and strategies that encourage affordable housing 

options throughout Charleston County. Placement of a manufactured 

home within the R-4 Zoning District is conditional if Planning Staff 

determines that the area within 300 feet of the parcel proposed for 

manufactured housing unit placement is characterized either entirely of 

manufactured housing units or a mix of site built and manufactured 

housing units. The mix shall contain a minimum number of manufactured 

housing units equivalent to 25% of the number of existing principal 

dwelling units located within the 300-foot radius. In this case, there are no 

manufactured homes located within the 300’ subject area equating to a 

0% manufactured home ratio for the subject area requiring BZA Special 

Exception approval. Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

§3.6.5(2): Is compatible with existing uses in the vicinity and will not adversely affect 

the general welfare or character of the immediate community; 

Response: The proposed structure will not adversely affect the general welfare or the 

character of the immediate community if it is adequately designed to 

meet current zoning and building code regulations. Therefore, the request 

may meet this criterion. 

 

§3.6.5(3): Adequate provision is made for such items as: setbacks, buffering 

(including fences and/or landscaping) to protect adjacent properties 

from the possible adverse influence of the proposed use, such as noise, 

vibration, dust, glare, odor, traffic congestion and similar factors; 

Response: A 20’ front/street side setback, 5’ interior side setbacks, and 10’ rear 

setback are required. The (16’ x 76’) manufactured home meets the 

required setbacks as depicted on the proposed site plan. Buffer standards 

are not required for manufactured housing units. Therefore, the request 

meets this criterion. 
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§3.6.5(4): Where applicable, will be developed in a way that will preserve and 

incorporate any important natural features; 

Response: The property will be developed in a way that will preserve and 

incorporate important natural features. Therefore, the request meets this 

criterion. 

 

§3.6.5(5):  Complies with all applicable rules, regulations, laws and standards of this 

Ordinance, including but not limited to any use conditions, zoning district 

standards, or Site Plan Review requirements of this Ordinance; and 

Response: The manufactured home shall be skirted as described in Sec. 6.4.24.B of 

the Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations 

Ordinance.  Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 

 

§3.6.5(6): Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads shall not 

be hindered or endangered. 

Response: Placing one manufactured housing unit at 652 Riley Road should not 

hinder or endanger vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on 

adjacent roads. Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 

 

According to Article 3.6 Special Exceptions, Section §3.6.5 Approval Criteria of the 

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

(adopted July 18, 2006), Special Exceptions may be approved only if the Board of 

Zoning Appeals finds that the proposed use meets all of the Approval Criteria of 

§3.6.5A. 

 

In granting a Special Exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such 

conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building 

or structure as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values 

in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare 

(§3.6.5B). 

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # 

BZA-11-24-00819, [Special Exception for the placement of a manufactured housing unit 

in the Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District at 652 Riley Road (TMS # 340-07-00-

068) on James Island in Charleston County], based on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, 

unless additional information is deemed necessary to make an informed decision.  In 

the event the Board decides to approve the application, the Board should consider the 

following condition recommended by Staff: 

 

1.   The manufactured home shall comply with Sec. 6.4.24.B of the Charleston 

County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance. 
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